

## LIABILITY RELEASE

The undersigned participant desires to participate in horse events or horse related events. I understand and acknowledge that there are dangers and risks of injury involved in such activities, but I still desire to participate in these activities anyway.

Therefore, in consideration of the opportunity to participate in the events, I do, hereby forever RELEASE, AQUIT, and FOREVER DISCHARGE the Bismarck Horse Club, all of its committees, members, employees, agents, directors, and everyone else who is involved with these activities from any and all claims, actions, causes of actions, demands, rights, damages, costs, lawsuit services, expenses, compensation and anything else that I may ever sue for or could have sued for which I may incur on account of or in any way growing out of any and all known and unknown, foreseen, or unforeseen, bodily or personal injuries, and/or property damage, or the consequences thereof resulting from any accident, casualty, event, episode, or thing involving me and arising out of the activities or events.

I expressly understand that nobody involved with these activities has, or is likely to have any insurance covering these activities and that I would not be permitted to engage in these activities without a release whereby I, regardless of the fault of anybody, agree to fully release the Bismarck Horse Club, all of its committees, members, employees, agents, directors, participants, and everyone else who is involved with these activities.

I also agree and promise that I have inspected or will inspect all of the grounds, buildings, materials, equipment, facilities, and all other matters that are or may be utilized or used in any fashion in these events, and will assure myself that they are properly designed and maintained and further agree that I will not participate in any event until I have completed my inspection that satisfies me personally that all are proper and safe. I will further note any existing weather conditions and so agree that I voluntarily assume all risks arising from all conditions, including but not limited to weather, related to the use of such facilities and things by myself and others.

I agree that for myself and on behalf of my child and/or legal ward have been fully warned and advised by the Bismarck Horse Club that protective headgear which meets or exceeds the quality standards of the SEI certified ASTM standard should be worn while riding and being near horses and I understand that the wearing of such headgear may reduce the severity of any injury incurred, and if I choose not to wear such headgear, I assume all such risk of injury resulting therefrom.

Further, I expressly understand and agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Bismarck Horse Club, all of its committees, members, employees, agents, directors, participants, and everyone else in the world who is involved with these activities against any and all claims or damages, costs or expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by any of the foregoing as a result of any accident or injury that may result.

I further declare and represent that no promise, inducement or agreements not herein expressed in writing, has been made to me and that this release contains the entire agreement between us and that the terms of this release are contractual and not a mere recitation.

I finally appreciate and recognize that nobody is forcing me or requiring me to participate in these activities and events that I am voluntarily assuming all risks associated therewith and I do not want anyone else to be responsible in any fashion for anything that might happen to me or any property. That is on the reasons that I am signing this voluntarily.

I understand and agree that every participation in or entry in a recognized Bismarck Horse Club activity shall constitute an agreement that the participant shall be subject to the BHC Rules Book, show rules and applicable rules of competition.

I hereby grant full permission for the Bismarck Horse Club to use and publish any photographs or videos taken during participation in BHC events, even if such use and publication is for commercial or promotional purposes.

## I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING AND I UNDERSTAND IT FULLY, AND THAT IS WHY I AM SIGNING IT.

Date:	
1.	
Name of Participant	Signature of Participant or of Parent or Legal Guardian if under 18
2 Name of Participant	
Name of Participant	Signature of Participant or of Parent or Legal Guardian if under 18
3 Name of Participant	
Name of Participant	Signature of Participant or of Parent or Legal Guardian if under 18
4 Name of Participant	
Name of Participant	Signature of Participant or of Parent or Legal Guardian if under 18
5 Name of Participant	
Name of Participant	Signature of Participant or of Parent or Legal Guardian if under 18
6	
Name of Participant	Signature of Participant or of Parent or Legal Guardian if under 18